

**In the  
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

Electronically Filed  
May 01 2024 01:41 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

KATE FELDMAN, an individual;  
STOP PREDATORY LENDING NV,  
a Nevada nonprofit corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL  
CHOICE, a Nevada Political Action  
Committee; CHRISTINA BAUER,  
an individual; FRANCISCO V.  
AGUILAR, in his official capacity as  
Nevada Secretary of State;  
DAILYPAY, INC., a Delaware  
Corporation; PREFERRED  
CAPITAL FUNDING-NEVADA,  
LLC, a Nevada limited liability  
company; ALLIANCE FOR  
RESPONSIBLE CONSUMER  
LEGAL FUNDING, an Illinois  
nonprofit corporation;  
ACTIVEHOURS, INC., a Delaware  
corporation; and STACY PRESS, an  
individual,

Respondents.

Case No.: 88526

District Court Case No.:  
Lead Case No.: 24 OC 00018 1B

Consolidated with:

Case No.: 24 OC 00021 1B

Case No.: 24 OC 00023 1B

Case No.: 24 OC 00029 1B

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217)

DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)

**BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP**

6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89113

*Attorneys for Appellants*

BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP

**N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

The following law firm has appeared and/or is expected to appear in this Court on behalf of Appellants:

Bradley Schrager, Esq., and Daniel Bravo, Esq., of Bravo Schrager LLP.

DATED this 1st day of May, 2024.

**BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP**

By:           /s/ Bradley S. Schrager  
Bradley S. Schrager, Esq. (NSB 10217)  
Daniel Bravo, Esq. (NSB 13078)  
6675 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113  
Tele.: (702) 996-1724  
Email: bradley@bravoschrager.com  
Email: daniel@bravoschrager.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....  | ii                 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | v                  |
| ROUTING STATEMENT.....  | v                  |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1                  |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....  | 5                  |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 5                  |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....  | 6                  |
| V. ARGUMENT.....  | 9                  |
| A. Legal Standard Under NRS 295.009(1) .....  | 9                  |
| B. The District Court’s Order .....   | 11                 |
| C. The Petition Satisfies The Single-Subject Rule.....  | 13                 |
| 1. The provisions of the Petition are all functionally<br>related and germane to one another..... | 13                 |
| 2. The Petition’s subject is not excessively general .....  | 17                 |
| D. The Petition’s Description Of Effect Is Adequate.....  | 19                 |
| E. Other Issues Raised By Respondents Below .....   | 22                 |
| VI. CONCLUSION .....  | 23                 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 24                 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 26                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs*,  
129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013)..... 9, 20, 21, 22

*Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC*,  
138 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022) ..... passim

*Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council*,  
125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009)..... 10

*Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Committee v. City Council  
of Las Vegas*,  
125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2008)..... 19

*Nevadans for Reprod. Freedom v. Washington*,  
140 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 2024 WL 1688083 (2024)..... 3, 16, 18

*Peck v. Zipf*,  
133 Nev. 890, 407 P.3d 775 (2017)..... 6

*Rea v. City of Reno*,  
76 Nev. 483, 357 P.2d 585 (1960)..... 9

*We People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller*,  
124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008)..... 9

**Statutes**

NRS 295.009 ..... 10
